ETAS ID: TM552859

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: Security Agreement Assignment

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.		12/09/2019	Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ALLY BANK
Street Address:	300 Park Avenue
Internal Address:	4th Floor
City:	New York
State/Country:	NEW YORK
Postal Code:	10022
Entity Type:	Utah State Bank: UTAH

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	2043396	WHAT AMERICA NEEDS IS A QUALITY SCRE
Registration Number:	2113556	QSN Q.S.N. MANUFACTURING, INC. QUALITY S
Registration Number:	1905290	Q

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: james.murray@wolterskluwer.com

CT Corporation **Correspondent Name:**

4400 Easton Commons Way Address Line 1:

Suite 125 Address Line 2:

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Corenda R. Lewis
SIGNATURE:	/Corenda R. Lewis/
DATE SIGNED:	12/11/2019

Total Attachments: 6

source=Optimas - Coversheet & Trademark Security Agreement Assignment, dated December 9, 2019#page1.tif source=Optimas - Coversheet & Trademark Security Agreement Assignment, dated December 9, 2019#page2.tif

source=Optimas - Coversheet & Trademark Security Agreement Assignment, dated December 9, 2019#page3.tif source=Optimas - Coversheet & Trademark Security Agreement Assignment, dated December 9, 2019#page4.tif source=Optimas - Coversheet & Trademark Security Agreement Assignment, dated December 9, 2019#page5.tif source=Optimas - Coversheet & Trademark Security Agreement Assignment, dated December 9, 2019#page6.tif

RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET TRADEMARKS ONLY

***************************************	se record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.		
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)		
BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.	Additional names, addresses, or citizenship attached?		
	Name: ALLY BANK		
Individual(s)	Street Address: 300 Park Avenue, 4th Floor		
Partnership Limited Partnership	City) New York		
Corporation- State:	State; New York		
Other	Country: USA Zip: 10022		
Citizenship (see guidelines) USA	Individual/a) Citian anhia		
Additional names of conveying parties attached?			
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Date(s) :	Partnership Citizenship		
Execution Date(s) December 9, 2019	Limited Partnership Citizenship		
,	Corporation Citizenship		
Assignment	Other Utah State Bank Citizenship Utah		
Security Agreement Change of Name	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic		
Other Security Agreement Assignment	representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)		
4. Application number(s) or registration number(s) and			
A. Trademark Application No.(s) Text	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)		
See Schedule A attached	See Schedule A attached		
C. Identification or Description of Trademark(s) (and Filing	Additional sheet(s) attached? X Yes No		
	The state of the s		
5. Name & address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and		
Name: Corenda R. Lewis	registrations involved:		
Internal Address: c/o Hahn & Hessen LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 2.6(b)(6) & 3.41) \$		
Street Address: 488 Madison Avenue	Authorized to be charged to deposit account		
	☐ Enclosed		
City <u>:</u> New York	8. Payment Information:		
State: New York Zip; 10022			
Phone Number: 212-478-7200			
Docket Number:	Deposit Account Number		
Email Address: clewis2@nahnhessen.com	Authorized User Name		
D. C			
9. Signature:	December 10, 2019		
9. Signature: Signature	December 10, 2019 Date		

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to: Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Branch, Director of the USPTO, P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ASSIGNMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT ASSIGNMENT ("<u>Assignment</u>") dated as of December 9, 2019 ("<u>Effective Date</u>"), is entered into by and between Bank of America, N.A. ("<u>Assignor</u>") and Ally Bank ("<u>Assignee</u>"). Capitalized terms used herein but not defined herein have the definitions assigned to them in the Trademark Security Agreement (defined below).

WHEREAS, reference is made to that certain Pledge and Security Agreement, dated as of June 1, 2015 (including all exhibits and schedules thereto and as from time to time amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"), among OPTIMAS OE SOLUTIONS HOLDING, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("Holdings"), certain subsidiaries of Holdings (including Grantor), as Grantors (as defined therein), and Assignor, as collateral agent.

WHEREAS, Assignor and Grantor are parties to that certain Grant of Security Interest in Trademarks, dated as of June 1, 2015 and recorded on June 1, 2015 at Reel 5527, Frame 0502 of the United States Patent and Trademark Office (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented, and/or otherwise modified to date, the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>"), pursuant to which Grantor has granted to Assignor, for the benefit of the Lenders, a security interest in the Trademark Collateral described therein;

WHEREAS, pursuant that certain Consent and Successor Agent Agreement, dated as of December 9, 2019, between the Assignor and Assignee (the "Successor Agreement"), Assignor is resigning as collateral agent under the Security Agreement and Assignee is named as successor agent thereunder;

WHEREAS, Assignor desires to assign and transfer to Assignee all of its security interest in the Trademark Collateral; and

WHEREAS, Assignee has agreed to accept and assume from Assignor all security interests in and to the Trademark Collateral, for the benefit of itself and the other Lenders.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, pursuant and subject to the Successor Agreement, Assignor hereby assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee, all of Assignor's security interest throughout the world in and to the Trademark Collateral, including, but not limited to, those items identified on Schedule A hereto.

Each of the undersigned has caused this Assignment to be executed by the signature of its duly authorized officer as of the date above first written.

ASSIGNOR:

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A.

By: Name: Thomas H. Herror Title: Serior Via President

ASSIGNEE:

ALLŸ BANK

By:____ Name:

Scott Nightingale Authorized Signatory

Title:

The undersigned hereby consents to the above and foregoing Assignment.

OPTIMAS OF SOLUTIONS, LLC

Name: Tony James Rosengarth

Title: President

Schedule A

Trademark Registrations

Trademark Description	<u>U.S. Registration No. or</u> <u>Application No.</u>	First Registration or Filing <u>Date</u>
What America Needs Is a Quality Screw	2,043,396	March 11, 1997
QSN Q.S.N. Manufacturing, Inc. Quality Screw & Nut & Design	2,113,556	Nov. 18, 1997
Q (Stylized Form)	1,905,290	July 18, 1995

Schedule A